Dear Saqib,

Please go ahead with many thanks. 

Regards. 

From: Saqib Atta <saqib@ctc.org.pk> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 12, 2019 11:05 AM
To: HAMMADI, Rusul <aminr@who.int>
Cc: FAROOQ, Zainab <farooqz@who.int>; AZIZ, Kalsoom <azizk@who.int>; naila@ctc.org.pk
Subject: FW: Sajjad Hussain Explanation letter

Respected Rusul Amin,

Below mentioned is AC Dr Ammar  response on UCPO Sajjad Below mentioned explanation. AC Dr Ammar is “ Not satisfy” with UCPO Explanation and he requested for warning letter.
Your comments/approval is required for further action.

Regards,


Saqib Atta
Regional Co-ordinator 
CHIP Training & Consulting (Pvt) Ltd.           
Cell: 0345-5009369
 www.ctc.org.pk  

From: HUSSAIN, Ammar [mailto:hussainammar@who.int] 
Sent: Friday, November 8, 2019 7:42 PM
To: Saqib Atta
Cc: BADIN, Gul; MASOUD-UL-HASSAN, Muhammad; FAROOQ, Zainab; naila@ctc.org.pk
Subject: Re: Sajjad Hussain Explanation letter

Dear Mr Saqib,
Thank you very much for your support towards the nobel cause. 
The missed area of UC Nur Pur Machi wala neither visited by UCPO nor the part of Microplan. 
No tally sheets of the area are available and UCPO did not submit the tally sheet analysis of UC which was the prime responsibility of concerned UCPO. Please proceed as per accountability SOPs.
Regards,
Dr Ammar
AC WHO
DG Khan Division



From: Saqib Atta <saqib@ctc.org.pk>
Sent: Friday, November 8, 2019 12:08 PM
To: HUSSAIN, Ammar <hussainammar@who.int>
Cc: BADIN, Gul <bading@who.int>; MASOUD-UL-HASSAN, Muhammad <masoudulhassanm@who.int>; FAROOQ, Zainab <farooqz@who.int>; naila@ctc.org.pk <naila@ctc.org.pk>
Subject: RE: Sajjad Hussain Explanation letter 
 
Dear Dr Ammar & Dr Gul Badin,
 
Kindly comments on UCPO Sajjad Hussain below mentioned response for further action.
 
Regards,
 
 
Saqib Atta
Regional Co-ordinator 
CHIP Training & Consulting (Pvt) Ltd.           
Cell: 0345-5009369
 www.ctc.org.pk  
 
From: Sajjad Hussain [mailto:mshb55557@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, November 8, 2019 1:59 AM
To: Saqib Atta
Cc: bading@who.int; masoudulhassanm@who.int; hussainammar@who.int; farooqz@who.int
Subject: Re: Sajjad Hussain Explanation letter
 
Respected sir;
                     In response to your Email regarding identification of missed area by Supervisor it is stated that,
Sir,
 There are total 6 basties, with targeted population <5 Years of age are 123 children.
Fully Covered Basties in each Campaign (Supportive Documents attached)
1.    Basti Noor Muhammad Mala Khel, Target Population <5 Years of age are 25 children
2.    2. Basti Ghulam Mustafa Mala Khel, Target Population <5 Years of age are 20 children (Clustered took at 27-03-2019 in SNID-1 is attached).
Basties of Rahim Yar Khan (Across the River)
1.    Basti Ghulam Akbar Target Population <5 Years of age are 15 children
2.    Basti Ameen Jhakkar Target Population <5 Years of age are 14 children
Missed/Partially covered Basties (Bank of the River)
1.    Basti Shakoor Mala Khel Target Population 36
2.    Basti Jameel Mala Khel target Population 13 Children
         In these Basties Missed/ Partially covered Basties Parents were giving mix history with last OPV given one year back. These basties keep on shifting in between two Districts due to raising level of water in Indus River.
         These areas were hard to reach in the campaign days and after wards due to flood situation in the District.
         According to DC Rajanpur dated 16-10-2000 UC Moor Poor Machi Wala consist of Area 51,989 Acr, with total population of 29,170. This uc has 12 Mozas with Kacha Darigh(Riverine Area) is the largest moza of the uc, making one third or 35% of the total area with population of 4,209. As it is riverine area, this area is hard to reach, and the population is well scattered. Its borders are located with Both Rahim Yar Khan and Muzaffargarh Districts.
         In January SIA campaign I also visited the Moza kacha Darigh and Found the left over area with 75 children missed. Report shared with DHMT and feedback shared in the evening DC meeting. (Supportive work is attached)
 
 The Missed area identified by Supervisor during positive Environmental sample was already Highlighted/Notified by me to DHMT during SIAs.
 Same area was also identified to DHMT during Routine Immunization (RI), Household (HH) clustering.
 The poor performance of vaccinator was also reported to DHMT during monthly meeting.
 I personally have been taken keen interest to monitor and Evaluate the missed area to best of my capacity.
 DHO (PS) and DSV was also informed about missed area but it was not been rectified from their side.
 During field visit it has also been noticed that population of that area is not completely settled as they periodically move back and forth to the neighboring District Rahim Yar khan.
 It is also pertaining to mention that this area is most of time effected by floods, which makes it hard to reach.
 Neighboring District Rahim Yar khan which has also been accepted them.
Respected Sir,
I am working As UCPO in this UC for 2 years. I am a dedicated UCPO and taking keen interest in my work, I regularly share my findings with my supervisors and am in close contact with them. I am also keeping a good liaison with DHMT and vaccinators. And supporting them to achieve the goal of POLIO FREE PAKISTAN.
Moreover, Sir I am Attaching the pics, videos of the area and HH clusters. And Gap shared with DHMT during SIA campaigns.
Regards
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